(+42%), due to the expansion cycle in the Renewables portfolio, with progress on construction of E2G and biogas plants and focus

on productivity gains, as well as investments to support new operations at terminals, expansion of the network and the renewal of

agreements at Marketing & Services.

The 5% increase in Compass was in line with the plan for the quarter, with focus on investments in operations of natural gas

distribution subsidiaries, in line with the tariff business plan, and in the construction of the LNG Terminal - TRSP.

At Rumo, the 6% increase in the quarter is in line with the guidance. 2022 result decreased 21% compared to 2021 and demonstrates

Rumo’s capital allocation discipline in a cycle of rising interest rates and acceleration in investments for expansion in Mato Grosso.

Despite the scenario of reduced CAPEX, Rumo remains focused on projects to increase operating capacity and efficiency gains.

11

Público

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A. | 4th Quarter and Fiscal Year of 2022

D.5 Debt and Leverage Ratio - Cosan Pro Forma1

Loans and Financing 4Q22
BRL mln

Rumo
Compass

Gás &
Energia

Moove
Parent

Company

Cosan
Corporate

other

Cosan
Consolidated

Raízen
(50%)

Cosan Pro
forma

Opening balance of net debt2 9,641.5 3,113.2 1,671.7 9,449.4 2,510.3 26,386.2 13,422.7 39,808.9

Cash, cash equivalents and
marketable securities

7,451.8 4,901.1 1,526.2 2,789.0 7,864.4 24,532.5 3,328.2 27,860.8

Opening balance of gross debt 17,093.3 8,014.3 3,197.9 12,238.4 10,374.8 50,918.7 16,751.0 67,669.7

Cash items (782.2) (4,036.1) (305.6) (205.3) 4,032.7 (1,296.4) (493.0) (1,789.4)

Funding 453.9 545.6 (7.5) - 8,569.6 9,561.7 2,059.8 11,621.4

Payment of principal (651.6) (4,219.5) (253.3) - (4,000.0) (9,124.5) (2,354.3) (11,478.8)

Payment of interest (331.1) (302.4) (36.4) (177.3) (147.5) (994.7) (198.4) (1,193.1)

Derivatives (253.4) (59.8) (8.4) (28.0) (389.5) (739.0) - (739.0)

Noncash items 985.0 4,355.7 (12.0) (7,264.2) 6,529.4 4,594.0 250.7 4,844.7

   Provision for interest (accrual) 245.6 160.8 37.8 355.5 255.4 1,055.0 262.2 1,317.2

   Monetary variation and MTM
adjustment of debt

449.4 4,149.8 (59.4) (8,077.9) 4,097.1 559.0 83.6 642.6

   Exchange variation, net of
derivatives

290.0 45.2 9.6 458.2 2,176.9 2,979.9 (95.0) 2,884.8

Closing balance of gross debt2 17,296.2 8,333.9 2,880.3 4,768.4 20,936.9 54,216.1 16,508.7 70,724.9

Cash, cash equivalents and
marketable securities

8,225.5 3,984.0 928.3 2,072.5 20,191.2 35,401.5 2,456.2 37,857.7

Closing balance of net debt2 9,070.7 4,349.9 1,952.0 2,696.4 745.7 18,814.7 14,052.5 32,867.2

Leasing (IFRS 16) 3,133.5 76.6 166.6 30.4 4.5 3,411.6 5,284.0 8,695.6

Net bank debt 12,204.3 4,426.5 2,118.6 2,726.8 750.2 22,226.3 19,336.5 41,562.8

Note 1: Pro forma vision, i.e., includes 50% of Raízen’s results.

Note 2: Debt excludes: (i) PESA at Raízen S.A.; and (ii) lease liabilities (IFRS16).

Cosan’s pro forma consolidated gross debt ended 4Q22 at R$70.7 billion (+5% vs. 3Q22), explained mainly by the contracting

of 4131 loans amounting to R$8.6 billion, used for the acquisition of Vale shares that compose the collar structure, as well as mark-

to-market adjustment of derivatives in the transaction, with these factors partially offset by the settlement of commercial notes with

Itaú and Bradesco due to the issuance of preferred shares by Raízen (Cosan Nove) and Compass (Cosan Dez), respectively. Due

[…]

debt, due to Raízen’s net debt increase, which was affected by the acceleration of investments in the Bioenergy Parks to recover

agricultural productivity and in the E2G plants. Compared to 3Q22, the decrease in leverage was due to the decline in net debt,

mainly reflecting settlement of commercial notes on account of the issuance of preferred shares of Cosan Nove and Cosan Dez, as

explained previously, and the higher EBITDA in the year, thanks to the impact from the revaluation of Radar’s land and the better

results at Rumo.

For more information and reconciliations, consult the spreadsheet by segments on the Investor Relations website.

https://www.cosan.com.br/en/financial-information/results-center/

12

Público

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A. | 4th Quarter and Fiscal Year of 2022

D.6 Cash Flow Statement – Cosan Pro Forma

A reconciliation of Cosan’s consolidated free cash flow, on a pro forma basis, considering 50% of Raízen’s results, is presented

below.

4Q22 Cash Flow Statement
Rumo

Compass
Gás &

Energia
Moove

Cosan
Corporate +
Investments

Raízen
(50%)

Eliminations
Consolidated

Pro forma

 4Q21

BRL mln
Consolidated

Proforma
Chg.%

EBITDA 1,374.0 913.4 199.8 2,588.5 1,800.4 (1,116.8) 5,759.4  3,661.1 57%

Noncash impacts on EBITDA (490.3) 87.0 54.0 (2,628.6) (369.4) 1,116.8 (2,230.5)  (415.3) n/a

Changes in assets and liabilities (203.8) (91.7) (246.3) 497.1 1,024.9 - 980.2  (832.3) n/a

Operating financial result 265.1 140.2 15.1 14.2 (278.6) - 156.0  667.8 -77%

Operating Cash Flow 944.9 1,048.9 22.6 471.3 2,177.3 0.0 4,665.0  3,081.3 51%

CAPEX (740.5) (479.7) (42.5) (21.7) (1,395.3) - (2,679.7)  (2,185.2) 23%

Other 1,353.7 (19.5) 9.1 (310.7) (33.6) 172.6 1,171.6  (902.5) n/a

Cash Flow from Investing Activities 613.3 (499.2) (33.5) (332.3) (1,428.9) 172.6 (1,508.1)  (3,087.7) -51%

Funding 453.9 545.6 (7.5) 8,569.6 2,059.8 - 11,621.4  2,670.3 n/a

Loans amortization (Principal) (671.8) (4,219.5) (253.3) (4,000.0) (2,354.3) - (11,499.0)  (2,301.7) n/a

Loans amortization (Interest) (331.1) (302.4) (36.4) (324.8) (198.4) - (1,193.1)  (680.7) 75%

Leasing amortization (IFRS 16) (120.1) (5.6) (26.1) (2.4) (484.2) - (638.5)  (523.0) 22%

Derivatives (253.4) (59.8) (8.4) (417.4) - - (739.0)  906.1 n/a

Other (9.8) 4,143.2 - 4,028.2 3.0 (172.6) 7,992.1  625.2 n/a

Cash Flow from Financing Activities (932.3) 101.5 (331.7) 7,853.2 (974.1) (172.6) 5,544.0  696.2 n/a

Dividends received 149.0 108.2 - 2,308.3 - (2,308.3) 257.2  4.6 n/a

Free Cash Flow to Equity 774.9 759.4 (342.6) 10,300.4 (225.7) (2,308.3) 8,958.2  694.4 n/a

Dividends paid (1.2) (1,676.5) (248.9) (815.9) (622.3) 2,308.3 (1,056.4)  (823.9) 28%

Impact of exchange variation on
balances and MtM of cash and cash
equivalents

(0.1) - (6.5) 2,125.7 (24.0) - 2,095.1  153.4 n/a

Cash Generation (Burn) in the
Period

773.6 (917.1) (597.9) 11,610.2 (872.1) 0.0 9,996.9  19.3 n/a

2022 Cash Flow Statement
Rumo

Compass
Gás &

Energia
Moove

Cosan
Corporate +
Investments

Raízen
(50%)

Eliminations
Consolidated

Pro forma

 2021

BRL mln
Consolidated

Proforma
Chg.%

EBITDA 5,003.1 3,459.9 850.7 4,352.7 6,262.0 (2,758.7) 17,169.9  16,189.0 6%

Noncash impacts on EBITDA (280.3) 144.2 178.9 (4,380.5) 465.6 2,758.7 (1,113.6)  (3,511.4) -68%

Changes in assets and liabilities (662.6) (108.9) (263.7) 314.7 (3,006.5) - (3,727.1)  (5,075.3) -28%

Operating financial result 894.6 568.8 51.2 206.6 1,021.5 - 2,742.7  1,829.0 50%

Operating Cash Flow 4,954.8 4,064.0 817.1 493.5 4,742.5 - 15,072.0  9,431.4 61%

CAPEX (2,717.7) (1,659.2) (109.3) (45.2) (4,669.9) - (9,201.3)  (7,415.9) 24%

Other 968.7 (1,670.4) (2,391.7) (1,368.6) (440.3) 614.6 (4,287.7)  (3,111.0) 38%

Cash Flow from Investing Activities (1,749.0) (3,329.6) (2,500.9) (1,413.8) (5,110.2) 614.6 (13,488.8)  (10,526.9) 28%

Funding 693.1 2,944.1 2,229.9 18,019.8 8,766.6 - 32,653.5  15,717.4 n/a

   Loans amortization (Principal) (4,187.6) (6,275.7) (272.3) (4,623.9) (4,846.6) - (20,206.1)  (12,775.8) 58%

Loans amortization (Interest) (1,189.9) (660.7) (72.6) (1,518.9) (577.4) - (4,019.5)  (2,703.8) 49%

Leasing amortization (IFRS 16) (467.3) (16.3) (37.4) (9.6) (1,572.4) - (2,103.0)  (1,554.5) 35%

Derivatives (664.4) (274.4) (27.7) (821.6) - - (1,788.1)  3,678.7 n/a

Other (128.3) 3,659.6 - 4,394.0 (80.4) (614.6) 7,230.3  4,780.6 50%

Cash Flow from Financing Activities (5,944.4) (623.4) 1,819.9 15,439.7 1,689.8 (614.6) 11,767.1  7,142.6 64%

Dividends received 153.0 144.5 - 3,038.5 26.2 (3,012.9) 349.3  19.4 n/a

Free Cash Flow to Equity (2,585.6) 255.5 136.1 17,558.1 1,348.3 (3,012.9) 13,699.5  6,066.5 n/a

Dividends paid (39.3) (1,709.8) (248.9) (1,748.3) (1,315.5) 3,012.9 (2,048.9)  (2,571.6) -20%

Impact of exchange variation on
balance and MtM of cash and cash
equivalents

(23.7) - (148.2) 3,408.8 (171.1) - 3,065.8  613.7 n/a

Cash Generation (Burn) in the
Period

(2,648.6) (1,454.4) (261.0) 19,218.6 (138.2) - 14,716.4  4,108.5 n/a

13

Público

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A. | 4th Quarter and Fiscal Year of 2022

The free cash flow to equity (FCFE) of Cosan (Corporate + Investimentos) was positive R$10.3 billion in 4Q22. The main

effects in the quarter were: OCF: Noncash impacts on EBITDA referring to the revaluation of Radar’s land; CFI: payment of the first

installment of the additional acquisition of Tellus and Janus, net of cash added with this acquisition, and the second installment of

Radar; CFF: (i) the 4131 loans taken out with Citibank and JP Morgan, which amounted to R$8.6 billion, for the acquisition of Vale

[…]

Non-controlling Interest - (52.3) (52.3) (722.1) (357.6) (365.8) (146.6) (1) (1,644.8)

Net (loss) Income 1,176.0 37.4 1,213.4 685.5 156.4 1,572.3 340.9 (2,792.5) 1,176.0

The Cosan Consolidated Accounting result reflects the sum of all results of all entities that Cosan controls, as from the acquisition

date of the controlling interest. In addition, transactions and balances between companies of the Group are excluded, in accordance

with the accounting policy detailed in Note 8.1 to the annual financial statements for 2022.

15

Público

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A. | 4th Quarter and Fiscal Year of 2022

E.2 Cosan Consolidated Pro Forma

To provide a better analysis of the operational and financial performance of Cosan’s business portfolio, we present consolidated

financial information on a pro forma basis, i.e., including 100% of the results of direct subsidiaries, as explained above, and 50% of

results of the shared-control company Raízen.

The pro forma information is presented for clarification purposes only and should not be interpreted as a representation of the

accounting results.

Results by Business Unit Cosan
Consolidated
Accounting

Raízen  50% Raízen
Adjustments and

Elimination
Cosan Pro forma

4Q22

Net Revenue 10,754.1 60,352.0 (30,176.0) 81.0 41,011.1

Cost of Goods and Services Sold (8,586.2) (56,913.0) 28,456.5 (81.0) (37,123.6)

Gross Profit 2,167.9 3,439.1 (1,719.5) - 3,887.4

Gross Margin (%) 20.2% 5.7% n/a n/a 9.5%

Selling Expenses (460.3) (1,354.0) 677.0 - (1,137.2)

General and Administrative Expenses (578.8) (607.6) 303.8 - (882.6)

Other Operating Income (Expenses) 1,800.7 28.0 (14.0) - 1,814.7

Equity Pick-up 236.6 (19.4) 9.7 (59.0) 167.9

Depreciation and Amortization 851.7 2,114.8 (1,057.4) - 1,909.1

EBITDA  4,017.9 3,600.8 (1,800.4) (59.0) 5,759.4

EBITDA Margin (%) 37.4% 6.0% n/a n/a 14.0%

Adjusted EBITDA  3,395.5 2,950.8 (1,475.4) (59.0) 4,812.0

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) 31.6% 4.9% n/a n/a 11.7%

Financial Result (1,312.1) (1,448.2) 724.1 - (2,036.1)

Income and Social Contribution Taxes (101.8) 90.3 (45.2) - (56.6)

Non-controlling Interest (946.3) 6.3 (3.1) (8.3) (951.4)

Net (loss) Income 806.0 134.4 (67.2) (67.2) 806.0

Results by Business Unit Cosan
Consolidated
Accounting

Raízen  50% Raízen
Adjustments and

Elimination
Cosan Pro forma

2022

Net Revenue 39,737.4 244,293.7 (122,146.9) 369.1 162,253.4

Cost of Goods and Services Sold (30,753.1) (233,658.1) 116,829.1 (369.1) (147,951.3)

Gross Profit 8,984.2 10,635.6 (5,317.8) - 14,302.0

Gross Margin (%) 22.6% 4.4% n/a n/a 8.8%

Selling Expenses (1,276.3) (5,148.0) 2,574.0 - (3,850.3)

General and Administrative Expenses (1,976.3) (2,425.3) 1,212.7 - (3,189.0)

Other Operating Income (Expenses) 1,752.2 283.6 (141.8) - 1,894.0

Equity Pick-up 376.6 (119.3) 59.7 33.0 349.9

Depreciation and Amortization 3,014.5 9,297.5 (4,648.7) - 7,663.2

EBITDA  10,874.9 12,524.0 (6,262.0) 33.0 17,169.9

EBITDA Margin (%) 27.4% 5.1% n/a n/a 10.6%

Adjusted EBITDA  10,159.6 11,138.9 (5,569.4) 33.0 15,762.1

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) 25.6% 4.6% n/a n/a 9.7%

Financial Result (5,157.9) (4,105.1) 2,052.5 - (7,210.5)

Income and Social Contribution Taxes 118.4 864.7 (432.4) - 550.8

Non-controlling Interest (1,644.8) (59.7) 29.8 3.7 (1,671.0)

Net (loss) Income 1,176.0 (73.5) 36.8 36.8 1,176.0

16

Público

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A. | 4th Quarter and Fiscal Year of 2022

E.2.1 Reconciliation of Results from Raízen to Cosan Perspective

The differences between the Raízen Perspective and Cosan Perspective refer to the impact of the fair value of assets contributed

and liabilities assumed in the organization of Raízen, in June 2011, on the Cosan Perspective for accounting purposes. This fair

value usually is amortized in accordance with the useful life of assets and the effective terms of agreements. Meanwhile, under the